are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.76

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

	 2.1	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

		  2.1.1	Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

			   (a)	 Changes in accounting policy

Amendments to HKAS 27 “equity method in separate financial statements” (the “Amendments”) are
effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2016. The Company has adopted the Amendments
retrospectively which resulted in the Company changing its accounting policy for its investments in joint
ventures and associates from at cost to using the equity method as described in HKAS 28.

The table below summarizes the effect from the changes in accounting policy on the balance sheets of
the Company as at 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015.

As at
31 December

2015
(Previously
presented)

Amount of
adjustment

As at
31 December

2015
(Restated)

As at
1 January

2015
(Previously
presented)

Amount of
adjustment

As at
1 January

2015
(Restated)

Interests in joint ventures 1,130,899 1,685,088 2,815,987 1,133,400 552,288 1,685,688

Interests in associates 138,466 (130,852) 7,614 138,466 (103,313) 35,153

Trade and other receivables
and prepayments
(current portion) 14,147,205 (11,710) 14,135,495 7,873,093 (2,347) 7,870,746

Retained earnings 3,677,092 1,542,526 5,219,618 3,688,938 446,628 4,135,566

			   (b)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The following new and amended standards and annual improvements have been adopted by the Group
for the first time for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2016.

Standards Subject

HKFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts

Amendments to HKFRS 11 Accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations

Amendments to HKAS 16 and
HKAS 38

Clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and
amortisation

Amendments to HKAS 16 and
HKAS 41

Agriculture: bearer plants

Amendments to HKAS 27 Equity method in separate financial statements

[…]

traded. Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a results of gains/losses on equity
securities classified as available-for-sale. The Group closely monitors the fluctuation of the price and
assesses the impact on the Group’s financial statements.

			   (iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.
Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. During 2016 and
2015, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in RMB, USD and AUD.

The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on the Group’s interest rate risk exposure.
The Group currently has not used any interest rate swap arrangements but will consider hedging interest
rate risk should the need arises.

The table below summarises the impact of changes in interest rate at 31 December 2016 with all other
variables held at constant on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year.

       Interest rate

25 basis
points higher

25 basis
points lower

increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit for
the year

Long-term borrowings at variable rates (62,748) 62,748

The table below summarises the impact of changes in interest rate at 31 December 2015 with all other
variables held at constant on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year.

      Interest rate

25 basis
points higher

25 basis
points lower

increase/(decrease) in post-tax profit
for the year

Long-term borrowings at variable rates (60,812) 60,812

Annual Report 2016 101

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

	 3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

		  (b)	 Credit risk

The extent of the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets is the aggregate
carrying value of cash deposits in banks and trade and other receivables. To manage the exposure, the Group
has policies in place to ensure that sales are made to customers with appropriate credit history and deposits
are placed with high-credit-quality banks.

The Group has no significant concentration of credit risk, with exposure spread over a number of counterparties.
Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by the banks and financial institutions, as they